RESOLUTION NO. 18-10

RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

WHEREAS, the Rolling Hills Church has applied for a Conditional Use Permit to construct and operate a church on a portion of the property at 1595 W. Main Street; and,

WHEREAS, the Church would like to construct a building and adjacent parking lot with a capacity for approximately 200 people; and

WHEREAS, the Church will need to receive approval of a Certified Survey Map to create an approximately 5-acre lot where the building will be located; and

WHEREAS, the property is zoned R-1 One Family Residential, which allows churches with an approved Conditional Use Permit; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Platteville reviewed the request at their March 19, 2018 meeting and recommended approval with conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Platteville hereby approves a Conditional Use Permit to allow the construction of a church on a portion of the property at 1595 W. Main Street subject to the following conditions:

- a. A Certified Survey Map shall be approved to create the parcel on which the church will be built.
- b. A site plan shall be submitted for Staff review, Plan Commission recommendation and Council approval.
- c. If the project does not proceed within two years of the date the property is purchased, the Conditional Use Permit shall expire, unless an extension is requested and granted.
- d. Access to the Church shall be provided from an extension of Creek Court and from a driveway connection to Main Street/County Highway B. The Church will need to obtain a driveway permit from Grant County to allow the connection to County Highway B.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville this 10th day of April, 2018, on a vote of 6 to 0.

THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE,

By: Eileen Nickels, Council President

ATTEST:

Candace Koch, City Clerk